
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Reverend John Thelwell

CS/NG

20 March 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

4 SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY (Pages 9 - 16)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 

Public Document Pack



2

5 EDUCATION FOR ALL (Pages 17 - 22)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 

6 NATIONAL MODEL FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT (pages 23 - 28) 

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

7 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT (Pages 29 - 58)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 64)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 FEBUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 26 February 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike 
Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and 
Rev. John Thelwell

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Kevin Jones (Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection), Ray Hughes and Paul Shotton 

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Paul Cunningham (for Ron Hampson)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change (1)), Chief Officer (Organisational Change 
(2)), Secondary Schools Officer, Primary Link Officer, Principle Leisure 
Services Officer, Finance Manager – Technical Accountancy, Senior 
Technical Officer and Mr. Ashley Jones (GwE)  

IN ATTENDANCE:
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Overview & 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chairman expressed his thanks on behalf 
of the Committee to   

The Chairman expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee to Mrs Cooper, 
Headteacher, Mold Alun High School, for her hospitality and to the pupils for 
escorting Members on their tour of the school.  

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

42. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15th January, 21st 
January 2015 and 2nd February 2015 were submitted.

15th January 2015

Accuracy

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Dave Mackie asked for clarification on the title of item 48 as shown 
in the minutes.  The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) confirmed that the title 
should read ‘Statement of Special Educational Needs – Progress Report’ and 
would be amended in the minutes.  

23rd January, 2015

Matters arising

Mrs. Rebecca Stark commented on the concerns/comments which had been 
raised during the budget consultation meeting and said that her comments on 
the school music service had included that Schools would have to continue to 
subsidise this service in the future. 

2nd February, 2015

Matters arising

Councillor Nancy Matthews said that she had asked Mr. David Jones to check 
whether the 90% overall successful completion at Coleg Cambria had been 
an indication of the number of student who had passed their course or 
included figures of students who had just attended the course.  She said that 
she had not received a response from Mr. David Jones and the Housing & 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to chase this up.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments, the minutes be received, approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

43. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (PROPERTY REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE) REVIEW OF SCHOOL SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced a report to 
provide an update on the development of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
covering Property Repairs and Maintenance.  

The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and the Education Act 
2002 introduced the ‘fair funding’ model which sought to increase the 
autonomy of schools by delegating a fair share of funding to schools.  The 
Chief Officer explained that it was proposed to delegate an increased 
proportion of funding to schools which had otherwise been retained for 
targeted repair and maintenance of the school estate.  This would bring 
Flintshire more in line with the ‘fair funding’ principles.     

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer welcomed the report but asked if 
Schools would be given the opportunity to employ local builders who may be 
cheaper or would they have to use contractors currently on the Council’s 
approved contractors list.  The Chief Officer responded that Schools would 

Page 4



need to use builders on the approved Contractor List to ensure safeguards 
were in place.  

In response to comments on the increased costs of contractors on the 
approved contractors list and whether the list was reviewed, the Senior 
Technical Officer explained the current banding levels for contractors on the 
approved list and advised that the list was reviewed.

Mr. David Hytch welcomed the report as repairs were a concern for 
schools.  He asked that repairs be carried out at schools outside of term time 
to allow for less disruption. 

Mrs. Janine Beggan agreed in principle with the proposals but raised 
concerns around how schools would manage their budgets.  Councillor Nancy 
Matthews commented on the funding schools would receive and asked how 
the calculations would be worked out per school.  The Chief Officer explained 
that the SLA offered schools individual elements from which they were free to 
choose and select.  Each element of the service was to be paid for separately.  
He also explained that the detail of how the calculations would be worked out 
per school had not been finalised, but could be per pupil or per square metre 
of floor area.   

In response to questions from Mrs. Rebecca Stark around design plans 
and the approved contractors list, the Chief Officer explained that design 
plans would be undertaken by the Council’s own architect team and that the 
approved contractors list was reviewed every 3 years.  New contractors could 
apply to be added to the approved list at any time.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee receive a further report, outlining the proposals for 
School Service Level Agreements, in due course.

44. LEISURE SERVICES ASSETS – SCOPING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced a report to 
advise on the current position with the condition of leisure centres, and to 
provide a series of principles for moving forward a range of actions in relation 
to the centres. 

The Principle Leisure Services Officer detailed the requirements for 
work following the most recent building condition surveys for the Council’s 
leisure facilities, together with the 2014/15 repairs and maintenance budget 
for each leisure centres, as shown in the report.

The Chief Officer advised that the current maintenance budget meant 
that leisure centres could address minor maintenance requirements and carry 
out some work related to Priority 2 requirements. 

Page 5



Th
[...]
 pupils.    

In response to comments from Mr. Hytch on able and talented pupils at 
Key Stage 1, Mr. Ashley Jones (GwE) explained how pupils gaining A* and A 
grades were monitored and measured.  

RESOLVED:

That the report and attainment of Flintshire children and young people for the 
year 2013/14 be noted.

46. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the forward work programme of the Committee.  She informed 
Members that it had been agreed that the next meeting of the Committee on 
26 March, would be held at Hawarden High School.  The Facilitator agreed to 
write to Members to inform them of the arrangements made with the School.

The Facilitator also suggested, following consultation with the Chair, 
that the Draft Improvement Plan 2015/16 be added to the forward work 
programme for the meeting scheduled for the 24 April, 2015.  She also 
suggested that the Year End Performance Reports be moved back a cycle 
and submitted to the meeting scheduled for 16 July, 2015.  This would allow 
for the meeting scheduled for the 4 June, 2015 to be a joint meeting with the 

Page 7



Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The Committee 
agreed with these suggestions.  

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer asked that a working group be set up 
to look at issues around the school transport policy.  The Chief Officer 
(Education & Youth) advised that there were no plans to amend the current 
policy.  The Chairman suggested that a report outlining the current school 
transport policy be submitted to the next meeting scheduled for the 26 March, 
2015, to allow Members to consider whether a working group should be set 
up to look at any issues.

Councillor Nancy Matthews said that a commitment had been given 
during the budget 2015/16 consultation meetings, that Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees would be reviewing the impact of budget decisions.  She asked 
when the Committee would be undertaking this.  The Facilitator explained that 
the Chief Executive was currently undertaking a piece of work to look at how 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees would be reviewing the impact of budget 
decisions over the next 12 months.  This would then be fed into the 
Committees forward work programme. 

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked when the Committee would receive 
a report on options around prudential borrowing for the schools repairs and 
maintenance budget.  The Facilitator said that she would liaise with the Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change) to ask when it would be appropriate for a 
report to be submitted to the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

47. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.57pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 26TH MARCH 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (EDUCATION AND YOUTH)

SUBJECT: SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY

1.00

2.01

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide details of the Council’s current School Transport Policy.

2.00

2.01

BACKGROUND

At the last Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 
February 2015 it was agreed that the School Transport Policy be 
included on this agenda for Members’ consideration. 

3.00

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

CONSIDERATIONS

The current School Transport Policy is attached as an appendix for 
Members’ consideration. 

Flintshire makes a higher level of transport provision than legally 
required.  This is reflected in the Council’s relatively high expenditure 
on discretionary transport provision.  

Local Authorities must:
 assess the travel needs of learners in their authority area;
 provide free home to school transport for learners of 

compulsory school age attending primary school who live 2 
miles or further from their nearest suitable school;

 provide free 
[...]
incidents 
of misbehaviour to the LA and Headteacher of the school concerned.  Any 
such incidents will be investigated and appropriate action taken, if necessary, 
including suspension from transport.

Smoking on Buses

Smoking is not permitted on any vehicle contracted to the Council for the 
conveyance of school pupils to and from school.  Any pupils found smoking 
on school or college buses will be reported for disciplinary action to be 
considered.

Page 15



Parents have responsibility for:

 getting their child to and from school where they do not qualify for free 
school transport;

 applying for free transport where their child qualifies;
 informing the LA and the school of changed circumstances which may 

affect transport:
 ensuring that their child is ready and waiting for transport at the 

appropriate time and place. It is the parent’s responsibility to 
accompany the child to and from the vehicle;

 ensuring that their child’s behaviour while using school transport is 
acceptable.

Page 16



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY 26TH MARCH, 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (EDUCATION & YOUTH)

SUBJECT: EDUCATION FOR ALL

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To advise Members regarding the proposed activity to improve 
outcomes for pupils and maintain a higher number of placements within 
Flintshire’s mainstream settings.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Education Other Than at School (EOTAS) refers to children and young 
people who receive their education outside of schools funded by Welsh 
local authorities, for example, in independent provision or pupil referral 
units and those who are electively home educated.  

2.02

2.03

The WG Statistical Release (2013/14) for Pupils Educated Other Than 
at School  indicates that Flintshire County Council has the highest rate 
of 5.7 per 1000 pupils as compared with the welsh average of 2.6.  
Numbers increase significantly within the secondary sector, in particular 
in Year 11.

Comparison of Flintshire pupils’ outcomes at KS4 suggests that pupils 
who do not maintain their school placements do not achieve in line with 
their peers against key indicators (See Appendix 1).

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

3.02

Activities have been undertaken with headteachers and school-based 
staff to identify the presenting difficulties which result in children and 
young people failing to maintain their mainstream placements.  
Opportunities have also been provided to identify and share practice 
and initiatives which support a reduction in these numbers.

Access to an appropriate curriculum within the secondary setting is 
considered essential to maintaining engagement and securing better 
pupil outcomes.  Additional funding to support access to a more 
personalised curriculum is potentially available through the Education 
Improvement Grant (previously 14-19 Grant) and the European Social 
Fund regional bid, TRAC.  It is recognised that the range of options 
available need to engage pupils, develop employability skills and offer 
recognised qualifications, which has not been consistently offered 
across all settings.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



3.03

3.04

 

Access to appropriate support is also integral to ensuring improved 
outcomes.  Flintshire has a good track record of low levels of young 
people who are Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET).  
This is partly due to the Personal Support Programme where officers 
target young people who have disengaged and work closely with them 
to build skills, confidence and the ability to transition into a positive 
outcome.  Consideration is being given to how this can be extended to 
include pupils who are deemed to be at risk of disengagement, and to 
extend the age range for intervention and continued support to maintain 
placements.

The current provision offered through Flintshire’s pupil referral units is in 
need of review to ensure that it fully complements the role of 
mainstream schools and provides a range of specialist interventions to 
support the maintenance of school placements.  Where this is not 
deemed appropriate, it needs to offer a   viable alternative for a 
decreasing number of pupils and also reduce the need for out of county 
placements.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01

4.02

The actions plans specific to this area of work under the Education & 
Youth Improvement & Modernisation strategy be presented to the 
Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in 
May/June when funding sources will have been confirmed and 
programmes of activity mapped out. 

The Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee is invited to 
create a task and finish group to help develop and evaluate policy 
options and proposed programmes.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a result of this report.

Page 18



10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 None as a result of this report.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 None as a result of this report.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – KS4 Pupil Outcomes.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

Contact Officer:          Jeanette Rock
Telephone:                  01352 704017
E-mail:                         jeanette_rock@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 19

mailto:jeanette_rock@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 - KS4 Pupil Outcomes

*Flintshire (All Pupils) includes outcomes for pupils in secondary schools, specialist 
school and pupils referral units.

KS4 Subjects - Actuals / Targets 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Flintshire (All Pupils) 99.6 99.3 99.6 99.8 99.3 99.7% pupils leaving 

school with a 
recognised 

qualification (SSSP)
Flintshire (Secon
[...]
 501.2 524.0

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 26TH MARCH 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (EDUCATION AND YOUTH)

SUBJECT: NATIONAL MODEL FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To provide members with an update on the alignment of working 
arrangements in North Wales with regard to the National Model For 
School Improvement.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01

2.02

2.03

Welsh Government Guidance document 126/2014 issued in February 
2014 outlined the vision of regional school improvement consortia as 
well as the relative roles of each tier (schools, local authorities, and 
regional consortia) within the education system.

In the Spring of 2014 the Cabinets of the 6 partner Councils resolved: 

 to approve the National Model for Regional Working in Wales in 
relation to School Improvement; and 

 to adopt the National Model for Regional Working on School 
Improvement and develop a business plan with the intention that 
the additional services listed in the Model be incorporated into the 
GwE regional model, in phases, subject to a satisfactory business 
case for each and a supporting transition plan to ensure service 
continuity and performance.

The areas of work to be addressed in order to be in alignment with the 
National Model for Regional Working were:
 

a) Governor Advice and Support
b) Foundation Phase
c) 14 – 19 Learning Pathways Offer  
d) Welsh in Education Strategic Plans and Welsh in Education 

Grant 
e) Regional co-ordination of ICT Strategy 
f) Effective HR support 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2.04

2.05

An audit of the current regional arrangements with respect to all of the 
above areas of work was undertaken by a seconded Officer from the 
Host Authority and generic strategic options were presented to the 
Directors of Education Strategic Group in February 2015.

All preferred strategic options must demonstrate regional w
[...]
eveloped by the Directors of HR under the oversight of 
WLGA. 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That members receive this report and support the direction of the work 
being undertaken to align Flintshire and other partner authorities in 
North Wales with the National Model in respect of the work streams 
identified above.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 There are no immediate financial effects.  However, where regional 
working becomes a more efficient model it may result in some savings 
on staffing costs in individual authorities.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 No direct impact from this report.  However, reducing the effects of 
poverty on educational attainment remains a national priority and 
influences the work undertaken in key areas, such as Foundation 
Phase and 14-19.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 No immediate equalities impact from this report.

Page 27



9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01

9.02

As some staff costs associated with these areas may be funded by 
grant, there could be implications from the reduction in the total of 
grant funding within the new Education Improvement Grant (EIG) 
when compared to the predecessor grants.

Further developments of regional working could result in efficiencies 
and potential for staff to be employed by the lead authority (Gwynedd) 
in the way that was the case for previous authority employees who 
transferred into GwE.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 None required at this stage.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 There has been input from staff working in the areas affected by this 
report.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 None.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

Contact Officer: Ian Budd
Telephone: 01352 704190
Email:                         ian.budd@flintshire.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Kevin Grandfield (Secondary)
Telephone: 01352 704018
Email:                         kevin.grandfield@flintshire.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Claire Hom
[...]

schools during the academic year and the actions taken to 
support schools in achieving healthy and safe 
environments.

Chief Officer 
Education and 
Youth

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Transport Policy
	Enc. 1 for School Transport Policy

	5 Education for All
	Enc. 1 for Education for All

	6 National Model for School Improvement
	7 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report (Lifelong Learning)
	Enc. 2 for Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report (Lifelong Learning)

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Foward Work Programme (Lifelong Learning)




Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 26 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch and 
Reverend John Thelwell

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Bateman (for Colin Legg) and Carolyn Thomas (for 
Ray Hughes)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Kevin Jones (Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection) and Phil Lightfoot.  Rebecca Stark.. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Primary Link 
Officer, and Head of Inclusion Service  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

62. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 February 2015  were 
submitted.

Accuracy

It was pointed out that the meeting had been held in Mold Alun High School, not 
County Hall as indicated in the minutes.

Matters arising

The Chair advised that it was not his intention to allow statements to be read out 
at future meetings on behalf of a Cabinet Member if a Cabinet Member was 
unable to attend a meeting.   



RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment, the minutes be received, approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

63. SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report on the 
Council’s current School transport Policy.  He provided background information 
and referred to the main considerations which were detailed in the report.

The Chief Officer explained that the Authority made a higher level of 
transport provision than legally required which was reflected in the Council’s high 
expenditure on discretionary transport provision.  He drew attention to the 
requirements on the Authority to provide statutory transport provision for children 
of compulsory school age whose home was over two miles from the nearest 
suitable primary school and three miles from the nearest suitable secondary 
school.

The Chief Officer advised that it was the responsibility of parents to get 
their child to and from school where they did not qualify for free school transport 
and to apply for free transport where their child qualified.

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the comments and 
queries raised by members and outlined the definition of nearest “suitable school” 
and the distance criteria for provision of free transport. 

  In response to a query raised by Councillor Nancy Matthews concerning 
hazardous routes and how a safe route was defined, the Chief Officer advised 
that the Authority made provision for free transport for pupils where the route to 
school was determined to be hazardous following consultation and assessment 
by Highways colleagues..  He agreed to circulate information to the Committee 
on the criteria used when assessing routes.

  
Councillor Matthews also referred to the cost of transport where 

pupils/students did not qualify for free or concessionary provision and suggested 
that a standard charge be made so everyone paid the same.   She asked if 
students could access fees charged by public transport providers and arrange a 
contract fee.  The Chief Officer explained that pupils/students were eligible to a 
discount when accessing public transport and  referred to a national scheme for 
Post-16 transport provision which was being rolled out and advised that every 
young person would be able to access discounted fares. 

Mr. David Hytch asked what steps the Authority was taking to promote  
sustainable modes of travel.  The Chief Officer commented on the work being 
undertaken with schools and colleagues in the Highways section to develop 
projects and cited the “walking bus”  scheme as an example.   The Cabinet 
Member for Education explained that the Authority promoted healthy living  and 
actively encouraged schools to participate in such schemes through the healthy 
schools initiative.  The Chief Officer agreed to provide the Committee with 
information on sustainable modes of travel and the walking bus programme. 



Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer proposed that a Task and Finish  Group 
be set up to review the current school transport policy and report back to the 
Committee.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor David Mackie.    

The Cabinet Member for Education commented that he was not aware of 
any specific issues raised which would require consideration by such a Group.  
He reiterated the Chief Officers advice that the Authority provided a higher level 
of transport provision than legally required and commented that in the current 
financial circumstances other Authorities were reviewing and changing or 
reducing their school transport provision. 

Councillors Ian Dunbar and Paul Shotton agreed with the views expressed 
by the Cabinet Member and spoke in support of the current policy on School 
Transport.

The Chairman asked members to vote on the proposal put forward by 
Councillor  Steele-Mortimer and when put to the vote the proposal was lost.

RESOLVED:

That the School Transport Policy be noted

64. EDUCATION FOR ALL

The Head of Inclusion Service introduced a report to advise on the 
proposed activity to improve outcomes for pupils and maintain a higher number of 
placements within Flintshire’s mainstream settings.  She provided background 
information and advised that activities had been undertaken with headteachers 
and school-based staff to identify the difficulties which resulted in children and 
young people failing to maintain their mainstream placements.

The Head of Service referred to the key considerations which were 
detailed in the report and advised that access to an appropriate curriculum within 
the secondary setting was considered essential to maintaining engagement and 
securing better pupil outcomes.  Additional funding to support access to a more 
personalised curriculum was potentially available through the Education 
Improvement Grant and the European Social Fund.  Access to appropriate 
support was also integral to ensuring improved outcomes.  

The Head of Service advised that the current provision offered through 
Flintshire’s pupil referral units was in need of review to ensure that it fully 
complemented the role of mainstream schools and provided a range of specialist 
interventions to support the maintenance of school placements.

During discussion the Head of Service responded to the comments and 
questions raised by members and referred to the need for early intervention to 
identify and track youngsters who were at risk of leaving their mainstream 
placement.  She also commented on the range of opportunities to ensure that 
young people were accredited to gain employment going forward.



During further discussion it was agreed that a Task & Finish Group would 
be created to help develop and evaluate policy options and proposed 
programmes.  The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
advised that a report, outlining the proposed terms of reference and seeking 
nominations to the Task & Finish Group would be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the action plans specific to the Education & Youth Improvement & 
Modernisation Strategy be presented to the Committee, when funding 
sources have been confirmed and programmes of activity mapped out;

(b) That a Task & Finish Group be created to help develop and evaluate 
policy options and proposed programmes; and 

(c) That a report, outlining the proposed terms of reference and seeking 
nominations to the Task & Finish Group be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee.   

65. NATIONAL MODEL FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to provide an 
update on the alignment of working arrangements in North Wales with regard to 
the National Model For School Improvement.  

The Chief Officer  provided background information and referred to the 
areas of work to be addressed in order to be in alignment with the National Model 
for Regional Working.  He explained that each of the areas identified should be 
considered to be developed under a regional approach.  The options had been 
considered by a Joint Committee for the joint service in March 2015 and the 
recommendations were as detailed in the report.  

The Primary Link Officer reported that she had attended a meeting of the 
North Wales Senior Primary Officers who had responsibility for Foundation 
Phase.  The purpose of the meeting was to provide a mode to the Directors of 
Education Strategic Group and GwE to align the Foundation Phase into the 
National Model for School Improvement.

In response to a query raised by Councillor Paul Shotton, the Chairman 
suggested that an update report on matters related to the Foundation Phase and 
transition to the regional service be added to the Committees Forward Work 
Programme for a future meeting.   

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the questions and 
concerns raised by Councillor Nancy Matthews around teacher workload,  and 
the provision of effective Human Resources support.  The Chief Officer 
acknowledged the points made and referred to the increased level of casework 
due to the restructuring of schools through the school modernisation programme.  
He explained that work was in progress to develop knowledge and experience of 



school casework amongst more HR colleagues within the Authority to enable 
them to provide advice to schools.   

 
RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the direction of the work being undertaken to align 
Flintshire and other partner authorities in North Wales with the National Model in 
respect of the work streams identified in the report.

66. IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report on the 2014/15 
Improvement Plan Monitoring Report relevant to the Committee.  The report 
covered the period October – December 2014.  

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) advised that the following 
Improvement Plan sub-priority reports were attached to the report for the 
Committee’s consideration:

 Modernised and High Performance Education
 Apprenticeships and Training 

The Chairman invited members to raise questions.

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the comments and 
queries raised by members and commented on the range of projects across the 
County and North Wales region to deliver skills development programmes in 
partnership with local employers to meet the skilled based needs for the future.  

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the appointment of a full-time co-
ordinator for literacy and numeracy.

Councillor Nancy Matthews welcomed the report and the improved format. 

 RESOLVED:

That the reports be noted.

67. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
forward work programme of the Committee.  She informed Members that it had 
been agreed that the next meeting of the Committee on 30 April, would be held at 
Hawarden High School.  The Facilitator explained that an e-mail setting out the 
arrangements for a short tour of the School would be sent to Members prior to 
the meeting.

Members considered the Forward Work Programme and it was agreed 
that the following items would be considered at the next meeting:

 Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE)



 Medium Term Plan for Libraries
 Draft Improvement Plan 2015/16 

Councillor Ron Hampson suggested that the Committee receive a report 
on the recent press articles about the £3m spent on sickness for teachers.  It was 
agreed that a short briefing note on this matter together with a copy of the 
Cabinet report which detailed the level of sickness be circulated to the Committee 
for information.

Councillors Nancy Matthews and Carolyn Thomas suggested that a report 
on prudential borrowing for the schools repairs and maintenance budget also be 
brought forward from the meeting scheduled to be held on 16 July 2015 to the 
meeting on 30 April 2015.  The Chairman agreed with the suggestion.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

68. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.33pm)

Chairman


